The fair value of financial instruments not listed on active markets is determined by applying valuation
techniques. All the models are approved prior to being applied and they are also calibrated in order to assure that
the obtained results indeed reflect the actual data and comparable market prices. As far as possible, observable
market data originating from an active market are used in the models.

Impairment of available for sale investments

The Group reviews its debt securities classified as available for sale investments at each reporting date to assess
whether they are impaired. This requires similar judgment as applied to the individual assessment of loans and
advances. The Group also records impairment charges on available for sale equity investments when there has
been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost. The determination of what is
‘significant’ or ‘prolonged’ requires judgment. In making this judgment, the Group evaluates, among other
factors, historical share price movements and duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less
than its cost.

30.09.2012

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2012

after adjustments

Trading securities 812 139 1 303 396 2 115 535

Investments securities 13 970 331 3 887 501 17 857 832

Pledged assets 5 190 897 (5 190 897) -

Total assets 99 805 527 - 99 805 527

30.09.2012

before adjustments

presentation

adjustments

30.09.2012

after adjustments

Trading securities 993 209 1 303 617 2 296 826

Investments securities 14 216 015 3 886 464 18 102 479

Pledged assets 5 190 081 (5 190 081) -

Total assets 95 562 803 - 95 562 803

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2013 PLN (000’s)

54

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised in respect of tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable
profit will be available, against which the losses can be utilised. Judgement is required to determine the amount
of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits.

Pension obligation

The cost of pension obligation plans is determined using an actuarial valuation. The actuarial valuation involves

[…]

Total (net) loans and advances to customers 69 312 048 71 904 305 67 059 254 69 196 618

Short-term (up to 1 year) 25 384 995 29 507 218 22 895 700 24 325 460

Long-term (over 1 year) 43 927 053 42 397 087 44 163 554 44 871 158

BRE Bank SA Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2013 PLN (000’s)

67

Provisions for loans and advances

The table below presents the structure of concentration of BRE Bank SA Group’s exposures in particular sectors.

As at 30 September 2013, the total exposure of the Group in the above sectors (excluding household customers)
amounted to 32.00% of the credit portfolio (30 June 2013 – 31.72%, 31 December 2012 – 31.92%, 30 September
2012 - 32.67%).

18. Investment securities

The above includes government bonds and treasury bills under the Bank Guarantee Fund (BFG), investment
government bonds pledged as sell-buy-back transactions, government bonds pledged as collateral for the loans
received from the European Investment Bank and government bonds pledged as collateral for deposit placed by
the client.

30.09.2013 30.06.2013 31.12.2012 30.09.2012

Poniesione, ale nie zidentyfikowane straty

Zaangażowanie bilansowe brutto 68 240 697 70 888 575 65 955 528 68 071 035

Rezerwy na utratę wartości ekspozycji analizowanych portfelowo (212 537) (207 523) (198 712) (207 024)

Zaangażowanie bilansowe netto 68 028 160 70 681 052 65 756 816 67 864 011

Należności, które utraciły wartość

Zaangażowanie bilansowe brutto 3 832 215 3 645 104 3 632 259 3 755 873

Rezerwy na należności, które utraciły wartość (2 548 327) (2 421 851) (2 329 821) (2 423 266)

Zaangażowanie bilansowe netto 1 283 888 1 223 253 1 302 438 1 332 607

Principal exposure

(in PLN thousand)

Principal exposure

(in PLN thousand)

Principal exposure

(in PLN thousand)

Principal exposure

(in PLN thousand)

30.09.2013 30.06.2013 31.12.2012 30.09.2012

1. Household customers 38 960 785 54.06% 39 149 388 52.53% 37 816 508 54.34% 37 930 619 52.81%

2. Real estate management 5 318 193 7.38% 5 003 935 6.71% 4 674 458 6.72% 4 669 012 6.50%

3. Transport and travel agencies 2 318 729 3.22% 2 356 910 3.16% 1 737 725 2.50% 1 858 629 2.59%

4. Public Administration 1 921 964 2.67% 2 008 638 2.70% 2 177 125 3.13% 2 270 926 3.16%

5. Building industry 1 685 317 2.34% 1 709 895 2.29% 2 084 143 2.99% 2 117 181 2.95%

6. Power industry and heat engineering 1 615 882 2.24% 1 566 640 2.10% 1 474 800 2.12% 780 478 1.09%

7. Metals 1 307 929 1.81% 1 388 399 1.86% 1 223 564 1.76% 1 281 966 1.78%

8. Motorization 1 198 152 1.66% 983 554 1.32% 880 978 1.26% 898 940 1.25%

9. Building materials 982 631 1.36% 1 030 914 1.38% 742 360 1.07% 835 448 1.16%

10. Groceries 961 608 1.33% 833 039 1.12% 855 409 1.23% 735 562 1.02%

11. Liquid fuels and natural gas 954 206 1.32% 1 119 905 1.50% 1 392 174 2.00% 1 954 996 2.72%

12. Chemistry and plastic processing 912 298 1.27% 922 414 1.24% 719 518 1.03% 743 062 1.03%

13. Wood and furniture 822 508 1.14% 818 037 1.10% 632 047 0.91% 663 065 0.92%

14. Meat processing industry 623 646 0.87% 642 171 0.86% 593 134 0.85% 690 510 0.96%

15. Pharmaceuticals and health care 621 909 0.86% 748 274 1.00% 680 846 0.98% 743 926 1.04%

16. Other wholesale trade 604 123 0.84% 680 990 0.91% 888 033 1.28% 1 196 271 1.67%

17. Telecommunication 557 977 0.77% 583 776 0.78% 618 089 0.89% 666 393 0.93%

18. Management, consulting, advertising 379 587 0.53% 485 090 0.65% 404 098 0.58% 885 752 1.23%

19. Leasing and renting 279 038 0.39% 773 237 1.04% 429 591 0.62% 484 104 0.67%

No. Sectors % % %%

Investment

securities

without pledge

Pledged

investment

securities

Total

investment

securities

Investment

securities

without pledge

Pledged

investment

securities

Total

investment

securities

Investment

securities

without pledge

Pledged

investment

securities

Total

investment

securities

Investment

securities

without pledge

Pledged

investment

securities

Total

investment

securities

Debt securities 20 035 411 4 587 607 24 623 018 17 664 323 4 747 658 22 411 981 17 174 158 2 546 282 19 720 440 13 736 827 3 887 501 17 624 328